AGREEMENT

This Agreement by and between the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, hereinafter referred to as "COUNTY" and the School Board of Nassau County, hereinafter referred to as "THE BOARD." For and in consideration of the sum of TEN AND NO/100 DOLLARS (\$10.00) and other valuable considerations, the COUNTY and THE BOARD hereby agree as follows:

- 1.) The BOARD shall permit the COUNTY to operate a landfill on BOARD property. Said landfill is referred to as the "West Nassau Landfill."
- 2.) The COUNTY agrees to maintain the landfill at its expense and further covenants and agrees to indemnity and hold the BOARD harmless from any and all liability resulting from the COUNTY'S use of the property as a landfill.
- 3.) The COUNTY agrees to restore the property by planting Superior Slash trees, which re-planting shall be done annually on those areas which can be re-planted each year.
- 4.) The COUNTY will maintain at is expense and be responsible for the maintenance of the service road.
- 5.) The BOARD shall grant the COUNTY an additional 330' strip of land lying westerly of the existing "West Nassau Landfill." Said 330' strip shall be used for public purposes.
- 6.) The COUNTY shall maintain all permits for the landfill.
- 7.) This Agreement shall remain in force for a period of one (1) year from the date of execution and may be extended by mutal consent, but in any event the time period for use by COUNTY as a landfill will not exceed five (5) years from the date hereof.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

BY: Macker Gene Blackwelder Its: Chairman

TTEST:

T. J. Creeson

Its: Ex-Officio Clerk

Was .

By Stilled of Targett

NASSAU COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD